(English Version)
FROM SERIAL NO: 005A001001 HANDBOOK: 005010 (REV .1.)
ISSUE   23.02.04
OWNER'S HANDBOOK
Hayterette
CODE
005A
005010(1)  27/4/04  12:45 pm  Page 1.1

declare that the lawnmower:
Models: Hayterette
Machine Type No. CODE 005A
Category: Push
Type: Pedestrian Rotary
Engine manufacturer: Briggs & Stratton
Speed of rotation: 3000 rpm
Width of cutting device: 457 mm
Speed of rotation of the cutting device: 3000 rpm
Complies with the provisions of Directive: 98/37/EC Essential Health & Safety Requirements Relating to the
Design & Construction of Machinery and Safety Components, as amended and the regulations transposed into
national law.
Also Directive 89/336/EEC  Electromagnetic Compatibility, as amended and the regulations transposed into
national law.
Also Directive 2000/14/EC Noise emission in the environment by equipment for use outdoors, and the regula-
tions transposed into national law procedure applied for the conformity assessment: ANNEX VI, procedure 1.
Notified Body: Sound Research Laboratories Ltd. Holbrook House, Little Waldingfield,
Sudbury, Suffolk, ENGLAND
Notified body identification No: 1088
Measured sound power level: 98 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 96 dB(A)
Authorised Signatory:
Signed Date: 13.03.02
Declaration done and Technical Documentation kept at:
HAYTER LIMITED,
M.A. Wright Spellbrook, Bishop’s Stortford,
(Technical Director) Herts CM23 4BU ENGLAND
005010(1)  27/4/04  12:46 pm  Page 1.29
NO. DESCRIPTION                          PART NO.    QTY ITEM NOTE
1 Pin - Pivot 340182 2
2 Washer - 19mm Nylon 09688 6
3 Lever - Engine Stop 340179 1
4 Screw - 6mm x 20 09687 2
5 Decal - Grass Blade 410064 1
6 Handlebar - Upper 305145W 1
7 Guide - Rope 305093 1
8 Throttle Control & Cable 005142 1
9 Screw - M5 x 35mm Taptite 09358 3
10 Cable - Engine Brake 005102 1
11 Tie - Cable 3966 4
12 Handwheel - Triangular 226013 2
13 Bolt - M8 x 45 Handlebar 226024 2
14 Handlebar - Lower 005121W 1
15 Footguard 005139W 1
16 Nut - M8 Nyloc 09442 6
17 Washer - M8 Plain 09475 6
18 Bolt - M8 x 45 09654 2
19 Washer - M6 Plain 09472 1
20 Nut - M6 Nyloc 09438 1
21 5/16” x 5/8” O/D Washer 09266 4
22 Engine Compliance 410007 1
23 Bearing Block - Upper 005146 2
24 Bearing Block - Lower 005145 2
25 Axle - Rear Assembly 005119 1
26 Pin - Spring 254013 2
27 Flap - Rear 005097 1
28 Grommet - Rubber 6289 2
29 Bearing 5221 8
30 Wheel - 8” 005095 4 Inc item 29
31 Nut - 1/2” UNF Nyloc 4486 4
32 Pin - Split 1/2” x 3/32” Diameter 09303 4
33 Connecting Rod 005135 2
34 Axle - Front W/A L/H 005116 1
35 Bolt - Axle Pivot 005129 2
36 Spring - Disc 4912 2
37 Cutterblades Bolt - Kit  (set of 4) 590 1 Inc items 55,57 & 58
38 Axle - Front W/A R/H 005115 1
39 Bolt - M8 x 75 09372 4
40 Clip - Spring Handle Retaining 4884 1
PARTS LIST
1.30
005010(1)  27/4/04  12:46 pm  Page 1.30
NO. DESCRIPTION                          PART NO.    QTY ITEM NOTE